
ORIENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

(O R M E C O, Inc.) 

   Brgy. Sta. Isabel, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro 

 043.288.7801 / 288.7802 / 288.7803   Fax No. 043.288.7804  E-mail: ormeco_coop@yahoo.com  Website: www.ormeco-inc.com 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

ORIENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ORMECO, INC.), through its BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC), hereby intends to apply the sum of Six Million Five Hundred Ninety Thousand 

Five Hundred Seventy Five and 0/100 Pesos (₱6,590,575.00) as Floor Price for the Disposal of ORMECO’s Non-Performing Assets, Thirty-Two Million Five Hundred Ten Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-One 

Pesos and 81/100 (₱32,510,671.81) funded by Subsidy Fund and Eighteen Million Nine Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Four and 0/100 Pesos Only (₱18,993,554.00) funded by 5% 

Reinvestment Fund, inclusive of all applicable taxes and fees, being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC), for the procurement, supply, and delivery of materials/supplies/equipment. 

 

1. ORMECO, INC. now calls for the submission of a Letter of Intent by the interested bidders thru email at ormeco.bac.official@gmail.com. The list of the ORMECO, INC. Eligibility Requirements may 

be viewed at www.ormeco-inc.com, https://www.facebook.com/OrientalMindoroElectricCooperativeInc, and can be requested through email ormeco_coop@yahoo.com, or call the contact numbers 

listed above. An amount of two hundred fifty pesos (₱ 250.00) is required as Accreditation Fee; 
 

2. ORMECO, INC. now invites suppliers for the following: 

 

LOT ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ABC 
(INCLUSIVE OF VAT) 

COST OF BID 
DOCUMENTS 

(NON-REFUNDABLE) 
Floor Price FUNDING SOURCE 

I 

Disposal of Assorted Junked Distribution Transformers (with Core, 
Winding and Oil) 
10 KVA 
15 KVA 
25 KVA 
37.5 KVA 
50 KVA 
5000 KVA (5MVA Power Transformer) 
Note: Bidders must have DENR accreditation for transporting hazardous 
waste materials. 

 
268 units 
163 units 
114 units 
19 units 
20 units 
1 unit 

 

N/A ₱5,000.00 ₱4,171,875.00 N/A 

II 

Disposal of Assorted Junked Electrical Materials / Special Equipment / 
Others 
a. Assorted Kilowatt Hour Meters 
b. Assorted Conductor Bare, Aluminum 
c. Assorted Conductor Insulated, Aluminum Portion 
d. Assorted Conductor Duplex (Aluminum) 
e. Assorted Guy Wire 
f. Recloser - Mechanical (6 units) 
g. Recloser - Electronic (10 units) 
h. Disconnect Switch, 13.2 KVA, Steel Portion (24 units) 
i. Disconnect Switch, 69 KV, Steel Portion (5 units) 
j. Current Transformer (CT) 
          Metal/Copper 
k. Potential Transformer (PT) 
          Metal/Copper 
l. Empty Distribution Transformer Casing, Assorted (195 pcs.) 
m. Assorted Scrap Materials (1 Lot) 
          Line Hardware 

Vehicle Spare Parts 
Assorted Computers, Printers & Parts, Electric Fan and Others 
Assorted Grasscutters 
Assorted Televisions 
Assorted Motors 
Copper/Metal 
Chainsaw 
Lever Hoist (Ratchet) Assorted 
Assorted Climber, Gaff and Belts 
Light Gl Sheet Rusted 
Angle Bar Frame 
Deformed and Cutted Steel Poles 
Aircondition Units 

n. Used Assorted Batteries: 
1 SM 
2 SM 
3 SM 
6 SM 
2D 
4D 
UPS Batteries (46 pcs.) 

o. 12V Power Generator (2 units) 
p. Outdoor Switchgear Panel Board 
q. Hydraulic Synchronous Alternator 
r. Exciter Transformer 
s. Assorted Bald Tires 

 
 

40,562 pcs 
9,518kgs 
4,445 kgs 
8,055 kgs 
2,050 kgs 
970 kgs 
165 kgs 
240 kgs 
120 kgs 

  
410 kgs/205 kgs 
  

270 kgs/135 kgs 
4,875 kgs 

  
5,000 kgs 
5,500 kgs 
1,878 kgs 

67 kgs 
101 kgs 
30 kgs 

200 kgs 
25 kgs 
90 kgs 
20 kgs 

1,500 kgs 
500 kgs 
200 kgs 
47units 

  
12 pcs. 
57 pcs. 
89 pcs. 
2 pcs. 
4 pcs. 
15 pcs. 
80 kgs 

400 kgs 
300 kgs 

2,890 kgs 
2,000 kgs 
479 pcs. 

N/A ₱5,000.00 ₱1,844,500.00 N/A 

III 

Disposal of Junked Transportation Equipment 
A. FOUR WHEELED VEHICLE 

1. KIA, Plate # WHC-171, With Engine 
2. Multicab, Plate # ZKM-671, With Engine 
3. Mitsubishi L300 FB Type, Plate # NPO - 662, With Engine 
4. Mazda, Plate # USX - 472, With Engine 
5. Hyundai, Plate # TZQ - 561 (1 CARE) 
6. Jeepney, Plate # DKV - 252, With Engine 
7. Land Cruiser, Plate # NPX - 642, With Engine 
8. Isuzu NHR, Plate # ZJN - 782, With Engine 
9. ELF Color Blue, Plate # XJP - 172, With Engine 
10. Nissan Pick Up, Plate # UTK - 252, With Engine 
11. Nissan Frontier, Plate # XBG - 332, With Engine 
12. Wrangler Renegade, Plate # DTD - 842, With Engine 
13. Suzuki Multicab, Plate # PTQ - 903, With Engine 
14. Suzuki Multicab, Plate # JCR - 377, With Engine 
15. Suzuki Multicab, Plate # PTQ - 757, With Engine 
16. Wrangler Jeep, Plate # DPF - 179, With Engine 
17. Nissan Pick Up, Plate # UJR - 149, With Engine 
18. Suzuki Multicab, Plate # ZRP - 694, With Engine 
19. Suzuki Multicab, Plate # ZPS - 899, With Engine 
20. Suzuki Multicab, Plate # ZPS - 539, With Engine 
21. Suzuki Multicab, Plate # ZPS - 769, With Engine 
22. Owner Type Jeep, Plate # VAE - 360, With Engine 
23. Owner Type Jeep, Plate # DMW - 391, With Engine 
24. Wrangler Jeep, Plate # VAE - 447, With Engine 
25. Toyota Revo, Plate # DSR - 350, With Engine 
26. Isuzu NHR, Plate # ZPE - 392, With Engine 
27. Isuzu NHR, Plate # ZHY - 835, With Engine 
28. Isuzu NKR, Plate # XLG - 654, With Engine 
29. Isuzu NKR, Plate # XTZ - 475, With Engine 
30. Mitsubishi L300 FB Type, Plate # CPM - 517, With Engine 

 
 

1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 

N/A ₱1,000.00 
     

₱574,200.00  
 

N/A 

mailto:ormeco_coop@yahoo.com
http://www.ormeco-inc.com/
https://www.facebook.com/OrientalMindoroElectricCooperativeInc
mailto:ormeco_coop@yahoo.com


SGD SGD 

31. KIA K2700, Plate # EEO - 820, With Engine 
B. MOTORCYCLES 

1. Motorcycle PGD, Plate # 9091 - VC 
2. Honda Motorcycle, ISD, Plate # 9721 - VE 
3. Motorcycle TSD, Plate # 8745 - VC 
4. Motorcycle TSD, Plate # 4796 - DK 
5. Honda XRM, Plate # UQ - 3458 
6. Suzuki, Plate # DS - 7890 
7. Yamaha, Plate # VF - 7167 
8. Suzuki, Plate # VF - 7408 

1 unit 
 

1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 
1 unit 

IV 
Supply of Materials and Labor for Distribution Line Extension for Sitio 
Electrification Project Year 2022 (60 Sitios) 

1 lot  ₱32,510,671.81  ₱25,000.00 N/A Subsidy Fund 

V-A 
Supply of Meter KWH, 1 Phase, Class 100, 2W 240V, Form IS, Socket 
Type, Electronic with Meter, Base Socket, CL100, 4 Jaws, 100 Amp, 600V 

3495 sets ₱8,562,750.00 ₱10,000.00 N/A 

5% Reinvestment Fund 

V-B 

Supply of Pole Hardware Materials 
Duplex #6 conductor AWG 6/1 
Copper wire 8mm2 (stranded) 
Service grip dead end 
Compression connector, YCP2A8U (US orig) 
Compression connector, #2/0 ACSR YHO#150 
Electrical tape (Big) 
Nut, eye, 5/8” conventional 

 
95,100 meters 

3 bxs 
6,150 pcs 

30,000 pcs 
8,000pcs 
1,000pcs 
1,000 pcs 

₱5,229,304.00 ₱10,000.00 N/A 

V-C 

Supply of Transformer Pole Type 
15KVA Transformer, Pole Type CSP 
25KVA Transformer, Pole Type CSP 
37.5KVA Transformer, Pole Type Conventional 

 
13 units 
8 units 
6 units 

₱2,501,800.00 ₱5,000.00 N/A 

VI Supply of Assorted PPE 1 Lot ₱2,699,700.00 ₱5,000.00 N/A 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the NEA Memorandum NO. 2017-019: Revised Procurement Guidelines 

and Simplified Bidding Procedures for Electric Cooperatives, IRR-RA 10531 (2017); 
 

4. Specifications and Technical details of the project is included in the Bid Documents. Scanned copy of Bidding Documents will be sent by the BAC secretariat upon validation that the payments are 

credited to the coop’s bank account. 
 

5. The schedule of bidding activities is as follows: 

ACTIVITIES SCHEDULE 

Release of Invitation to Bid 15 October 2022 (Saturday)  

Submission of Letter of Intent thru email / Availability of Bidding Documents  17 – 22 October 2022 Office Hours, at ORMECO, INC. Office (ormeco.bac.official@gmail.com) 

Pre-Bid Conference 

24 October (Monday) at ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

9:00 am for Lot I 

10:30 am for Lot II 

1:00 pm for Lot III 

3:00 pm for Lot IV 

25 October 2022 (Tuesday) at ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

9:00 am for Lot V-A 

10:30 am for Lot V-B 

1:00 pm for Lot V-C 

3:30 pm for Lot VI 

Deadline of Bid Submission/ 
Opening and Evaluation of Bids 

8 November 2022 (Tuesday) at ORMECO, INC. Board Room 
9:00 am for Lot I 

1:00 pm for Lot II 

9 November 2022 (Wednesday) at ORMECO, INC. Board Room 
9:00 am for Lot III 

1:00 pm for Lot IV 

10 November 2022 (Thursday) at ORMECO, INC. Board Room 
9:00 am for Lot V-B 

1:00 pm for Lot V-A 

11 November 2022 (Friday) at ORMECO, INC. Board Room 
9:00 am for Lot V-C 

1:00 pm for Lot VI 

Post-Qualification 14 - 17 November 2022 

Approval through Board Resolution and Issuance of Notice of Award Board Meeting for the Month of November 2022 

Signing of Contract After Issuance of Notice of Award 

Delivery Schedule To be announced during the Pre-Bid Conference 

 

6. Only those who have bought the Bidding Documents shall be allowed to attend or participate during the Pre-Bidding Conference, where their presence is MANDATORY.  
 

7. Online/Virtual attendance at the Pre-Bid Conference will be permitted. A stable internet connection is required of all prospective bidders during the conferences. BAC is not liable for any unexpected 

interruption due to weak/unstable signal which may cause loss of connection and inability of Bidders to engross with the conferences. 
 

8. All bids shall be opened and read in the presence of Bidders or their duly authorized representatives. All bids shall be accompanied by a scanned copy of a validated bank deposit slip or screenshot of 

a successful electronic fund transfer representing payment of bid bond equivalent to 2% of ABC. 
 

9. The winning bidder shall issue Performance Security in the form of Cash, Cashier’s Check, Manager’s Check, issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank, equivalent to five percent (5%) of the Contract 

Price; and 
 

10. ORMECO, INC. reserves the right to accept or reject any bids, declare a failure of bidding, and not to award the contract without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. ORMECO, 

INC. also has no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or indemnify bidders for any expenses incurred in the preparation of their bids. 

  

    Certified by:                          Noted by:     

  

        ENGR. MICHAEL O. GUICO                MS. RUTH RAMIREZ 

               Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)                           Head of Procuring Entity (HOPE) 


